
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Cabinet 
 
 

Date: Monday, 23rd March, 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

l.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

CABINET 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Jason Zadrozny 

 
Councillors:  
Kier Barsby Samantha Deakin 
Tom Hollis Rachel Madden 
David Martin Matthew Relf 
Helen-Ann Smith Daniel Williamson 
John Wilmott  

 
 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held at the time/place 
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business set out 
below. 
 

 
Carol Cooper-Smith 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting of the Cabinet held on 24 February 2020.  
 
 

5 - 14 

4.   Public Health Update.  
 
 

 

5.   2019/20 Forecast Outturn for General Fund, Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) and Capital Programme as at January 2020.  
 
Key Decision 
Portfolio Holder for Finance: Councillor Rachel Madden 
 

15 - 28 

 
6.   Leisure Transformation - Leasing of Leisure Centres to the New 

Operator and Appropriation of Land from the HRA Account.  
 
Key Decision 
Portfolio Holder for Health and Leisure: Councillor Kier Barsby 
 

29 - 32 

 
7.   Social Value Policy and Initiatives.  

 
Non Key Decision 
Portfolio Holder for Place, Planning and Regeneration: Councillor 
Matthew Relf 
 

33 - 50 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Monday, 24th February, 2020 at 1.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Jason Zadrozny in the Chair; 

 Councillors Samantha Deakin, Tom Hollis, 
Rachel Madden, David Martin, Matthew Relf, 
Helen-Ann Smith, Daniel Williamson and 
John Wilmott. 
 

Apology for Absence: Councillors Kier Barsby. 
 

Officers Present: Craig Bonar, Lynn Cain, Carol Cooper-Smith, 
Ruth Dennis, Louise Ellis, Katherine Green, 
Jemma Handley, Theresa Hodgkinson, 
Peter Hudson, Mike Joy, Nicky Moss, 
Paul Parkinson and Shane Wright. 
 

In Attendance: Councillors David Hennigan and Sarah Madigan. 

 
 
 

CA.48 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
CA.49 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 27 January 2020 be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
CA.50 Scrutiny Review: Impact of Universal Credit 

 
 Members were presented with the final recommendations resulting from the 

Scrutiny Review of the Impact of Universal Credit undertaken by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee between July 2019 and January 2020. 
 
Members considered the alternative option of declining to accept the final 
recommendations but acknowledged that longer term planning to mitigate 
against the impact of Universal Credit on Ashfield residents and the Council’s 
finances was imperative. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

RESOLVED  
that having considered the report, the following recommendations be approved 
subject to the Universal Credit seminar being classified as optional ra
[...]
 Cabinet in February 
2020. 
 
(At this point in the proceedings and in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 4.1 (Order of Business), the Chairman advised Members that he was 
intending to take agenda items 8 to 11 prior to agenda items 5 to 7.  Cabinet 
duly concurred with this course of action.) 
 

 

Page 6



 

CA.51 Approval to Consult on the Draft Kirkby Town Centre Spatial Masterplan 
 

 Cabinet were requested to approve the facilitation of a public and stakeholder 
consultation on the Draft Kirkby Town Centre Spatial Masterplan for 3 weeks 
commencing Monday, 2nd March 2020. 
 
Members considered the alternative option of declining to approve the 
consultation but this option was not recommended as participation with the 
public and stakeholders would enable valuable feedback and consequently, 
the Spatial masterplan would ultimately hold more weight as a material 
planning consideration in the detailed formulation of subsequent projects 
where funding would need to be secured. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the undertaking of a public and stakeholder consultation on the Draft Kirkby 

Town Centre Spatial Masterplan for a period of 3 weeks during March 
2020, be approved; 

 
b) the Kirkby Town Centre Spatial Masterplan be approved in principle, 

subject to delegated authority being granted to the Director of Place and 
Communities, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Place, Planning 
and Regeneration, to make minor amendments to the Masterplan prior to 
adoption. 

 
Reason: 
To enable the Council to carry out public and stakeholder consultation. 
Consultation will allow the Spatial Masterplan to have the greatest weight in 
the planning system once formally adopted. 

 
CA.52 The Stations Masterplans 

 
 Cabinet approval was sought to undertake a public and stakeholder 

consultation on a draft Maid Marian Line Economic Growth Feasibility Study, 
also presented for adoption as a basis for future action for linking the Kirkby 
and Sutton Parkway sta
[...]
 the Council’s partnership 
arrangement for Internal Audit services with the Central Midlands Audit 
Partnership (CMAP) for a further 5 years. 
 
Members considered the alternative option of declining to extend the 
partnership but it was not recommended as it has proven to be successful and 
all existing Partners were intending, subject to their own approval processes, 
to extend their membership of CMAP. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the extension of the Council’s partnership arrangement for Internal Audit 

services with the Central Midlands Audit Partnership (CMAP) for a further 5 
years, be approved; 

 
b) delegated authority be granted to the Director of Legal and Governance 

(Monitoring Officer) to finalise and approve the terms of a revised 
Partnership Agreement; 

 
c) delegated authority be further granted to the Director of Legal and 

Governance (Monitoring Officer) to finalise, approve and sign an 
Information Management Agreement between the members of the 
Partnership. 
 

Reasons: 
1. The Cabinet approved the Council joining CMAP, commencing on 1 

January 2016, for a term ending on 31 March 2020. The Partnership 
arrangement has proven to be a successful, resilient, sustainable and cost 
effective internal audit provision and the recommendation was therefore 
seeking to extend the Partnership for a further 5 years. 

 
2. The Partnership Agreement requires some minor amendments to bring it 

up to date and by entering into an Information Management Agreement, 
the Council and the Partnership will ensure compliance with data protection 
requirements. 

 
(During consideration of this item, Councillor Matthew Relf left the meeting at 
1.56pm) 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 9



 

CA.55 Annual Budget & Council Tax 2020/21 and 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) Update 
 

 Cabinet were presented with the Council’s Annual Budget, the Council Tax 
proposals for 2020/21 and a Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) update. 
 
(At this point in the proceedings, all Members
[...]
sly been planned are not included within the proposed 
2020/21 budget, and that a separate report detailing the programme, 
costs and payback periods and how the programme will be funded will 
be brought for consideration through the appropriate channels in 
accordance with the Council’s Financial Regulations; 

 
b) following feedback from Scrutiny Members as part of their consideration of 

the Annual Budget and MTFS update, the Director of Resources and 
Business Transformation be requested to present the results of the 2019 
Employee Survey to the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee scheduled for 26 March 2020. 

 
 
 
 

Page 11



 

Reason: 
To recommend to Council approval of a £5 (2.7%) increase in the District 
Council’s Council Tax for a Band D equivalent property, approval of the HRA 
and Capital Budget Revisions for 2019/20 and approval of the proposed 
2020/21 Revenue and HRA Budgets and the Capital Programme 2019/20 to 
2023/24. In accordance with the Local Government Finance Act 1992, the 
Council must set its annual budget by 10th March in the preceding financial 
year. 
 
(During consideration of this item, Councillor Daniel Williamson left the room at 
2.04pm and returned to the meeting at 2.06pm.) 
 

 
CA.56 Treasury Management Strategy 

 
 Members were requested to consider the Council’s Treasury Management 

Strategy for the financial year 2020/21 comprising the following:- 
 

 Treasury Management Policy; 

 Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS); 

 Borrowing Strategy; 

 Annual Investment Strategy; 

 Minimum Revenue Provision Policy; 

 Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Indicators; 

 Treasury Management Practices: Risk Management. 
 
As it is a requirement of the CIPFA Treasury Management Code for all Local 
Authorities to have a Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) and a 
requirement of MHCLG Statutory Guidance on Local Government Investments 
to have an Investment Strategy, Members had no alternative options to 
consider. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the content of the Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) for 2020/21, be 

received and noted; 
 
b) Council be recommended to approve the Treasury Management Policy 

Statement incorporating the following: 
 

 Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) 

 Borrowing Strategy 

 Annual Investment Strategy 

 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy; 

 Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Indicators 

 Treasury Management Practices: Risk Management. 
 
Reason: 
In accordance with Financial Regulation C.31, the Audit Committee is 
responsible for providing effective scrutiny of the Treasury Management 
Strategy and policies and recommending approval to Cabinet and Council. 
 

 
 

Page 12



 

CA.57 Capital Strategy 
 

 Cabinet considered the Council’s Proposed Capital Strategy prepared in 
accordance with the Chartered Institute Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities. 
 
As it is a requirement of the CIPFA Prudential Code for all Local Authorities to 
have a Capital Strategy and a requirement of MHCLG Statutory Guidance on 
Local Government Investments to have an Investment Strategy covering non-
treasury management investments, Members did not have any alternative 
options to consider. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the content of the Capital Strategy (CS) for 2020/21 including Annexes 1 to 

3, as appended to the report, be received and noted; 
 
b) Council be recommended to approve the following:- 
 

 Capital Strategy; 

 Commercial Property Investment Strategy; 

 Commercial Property Indicators. 
 
Reasons: 
It is a requirement of the CIPFA Prudential Code for all Local Authorities to 
have a Capital Strategy approved by Full Council. 
 
MHCLG Statutory Guidance on Local Government Investments requires that 
Council has an Investment Strategy that covers non-treasury management 
investments and includes quantitative indicators approved by Full Council. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 2.55 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Report To: CABINET Date: 23RD MARCH 2020 

Heading: 
2019/20 FORECAST OUTTURN FOR GENERAL FUND, 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) AND CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME AS AT JANUARY 2020 

Portfolio Holder: 
CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE & RESOURCES - 
COUNCILLOR RACHEL MADDEN 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: Yes 

Subject to Call-In: Yes 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To summarise the Council’s forecast financial outturn position to 31 March 2020 compared to the 
latest approved budgets for the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and the Capital 
Programme.  The forecast financial outturn is based on the actual financial activity to the 31 January 
2020 and forecast costs and income from 1 February to 31 March 2020. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Cabinet is requested: 
 

(1) To note the current forecast outturn on the General Fund, Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) and Capital Programme 2019/20 and the reasons for major 
variances as set out in Section 1, and 5 of the report. 

(2) To approve the creation of two new reserves as set out in section 3 of the report. 
(3) To recommend to Council approval of use of up to £400k of the Corporate 

Transformation Reserve to facilitate expedient progression of the Digital Services 
Transformation Programme. (Section 4). 

(4) To note and approve in principle (subject to final outturn) the planned transfers to 
and from reserves as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
In accordance with the Council’s Financial Regulations to report to those charged with Governance 
the financial position. 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Alternative Options Considered 
 
None 
 
 
Detailed Information 
 
1. General Fund Forecast Outturn as at 31 January 2020 

 
1.1 Table 1 below shows the original budget for 2019/20 as approved by Full Council on the 4 

March 2019 and the current revised budget including approved
[...]
tion (DST) programme at a quicker pace than had 
previously been planned are not included within the proposed 2020/21 budget and that a 
separate report detailing the programme, costs and payback periods, and how the 
programme will be funded will be brought for consideration through the appropriate channels 
in accordance with the Council’s Financial Regulations. 
 

4.3 The exact resource and capacity requirements of the above work is currently being planned 
and progressed and a detailed report clearly setting out both the recurrent and non-recurrent 
costs of the DST and the payback periods will be presented to Cabinet in July. However, to 
achieve the benefits earlier by moving at a quicker pace approval is needed now to access 
funding set aside in the Corporate Transformation Reserve specifically earmarked for this 
purpose. 

 
4.4  Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council approval of use of up to £400k of this reserve to 

facilitate expedient progression of the DST. The current forecast outturn on this reserve is 
£1.3m for 2019/20 and a further £200k allocation to this earmarked reserve was approved as 
part of setting the 2020/21 budget.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 22



5. Summary for Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
 

5.1 Table 2 sets out the 2019/20 HRA forecast outturn position based on actual income and 
expenditure to 31 January 2020 and forecast income and expenditure to 31 March 2020, 
compared to the revised budget including approved budget adjustments to 24th February 
2020. 

 
5.2 Details of any significant variances incorporated within the forecast outturn are detailed in 

the commentaries below the table. 
 

Table 2 – Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Forecast to 31 March 2020  

Description 

2019/20 

Revised 

Budget 

2019/20 

Forecast 

Outturn 

Forecast 

Variance 

Previous 

Variance   
Change  

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Income        

Rents, Charges and 

Contributions 
(24,26
[...]
ral fund current forecast outturn and include transfers yet to be approved.  The highlighted 
figures will be finalised at the actual outturn position.  
 
 *Brexit reserve to be established. £17,484 received in 18/19 was moved to Revenue Grant Reserve, this will be moved to the newly 
established Brexit reserve along with the unspent EU exit funding received in 2019/20.  

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Report To: 
CABINET  

 
Date:  23rd March 2020 

Heading: 
LEISURE TRANSFORMATION - LEASING OF LEISURE 
CENTRES TO THE NEW OPERATOR AND APPROPRIATION 
OF LAND FROM THE HRA ACCOUNT  

Portfolio Holder: CLLR KIER BARSBY - PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HEALTH 
AND LEISURE 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: No  

Subject to Call-In: Yes  

 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. To seek authorisation to lease the three leisure centre sites to the new leisure operator: 
Kirkby new leisure centre, Lammas and Hucknall leisure centres, as part of the arrangements 
for the new contract. 

2. To appropriate a small area of land within the Kirkby Leisure Centre site from the Housing 
Revenue Account to the General Fund.  

 

Recommendation(s) 

1. To seek authorisation to lease the three leisure centres: Kirkby new leisure centre, 
Lammas and Hucknall leisure centres, as part of the arrangements for the new operator 
contract. 

2. To appropriate a small area of land within the Kirkby Leisure Centre site from the 
Housing Revenue Account to the General Fund.  
 

 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

1. Leasing of the three leisure centres: the leasing of the facilities to the operator is a standard 
approach and forms part of the Sport England standard form of contract. 

2. The area of land needs to be appropriated from the Housing Revenue Account as it is 
currently designated for potential use for housing.  

 
Alternative Options Considered 
 

1) Not leasing the sites– Not recommended, as the leasing of the facilities to the operator is a 
standard approach and forms part of the Sport England standard form of contract. 

2) Not appropriating the area of land – all of the land needs to be within the General Fund to 
allow for the construction of the new centre.  

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



Detailed Information  

 

Leasing  
The procurement of the new Leisure Operating Contract requires that the three leisure centres: 
Kirkby new leisure centre, Lammas and Hucknall be leased to the successful operator as part of the 
award.   
 
The leasing of the facilities to the operator is a standard approach and forms part of the Sport 
England standard form of contract. 
 
The leasing of the sites will be completed in accordance with the council’s rules and policies. 
 
Appropriation 
The Kirkby leisure centre site is appropriated to Recreation and Amenities (R&A), except for a small 
parcel of land referenced as 444K which is appropriated to Housing and Planning. The land needs 
to be appropriated to Recreation and Amenities with the value of the land paid to the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) to compensate for the loss. The land has been independently valued at 
£20,000 and allowance has been made in the project budget to transfer this sum to the HRA.  
 
Appendix 1 shows the area of land to be appropriated – Deed packet 444k to the south of the B&M 
car park.  
 
Kirkby Leisure Centre  
Design work for the new leisure centre is progressing well with RIBA Stage 3 (Developed Design) 
complete and work on Stage 4 underway.  
 
The project team met with residents adjacent to the site to discuss any concerns about the facility 
and these are being addressed where possible. A follow-up meeting was held on 18th March. We 
are continuing to work with current users of Festival Hall to ensure that the new provision will meet 
their needs, including the over 50s club and free weights users.   
 
A planning application is due to be submitted in March. Enabling works are due to start on site in 
the next few weeks which will include further clear
[...]
– 
Revenue Budget 

None 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

None 

Risk 
 

Mitigation  

Lease agreements for leisure 
centres are not completed 
correctly 

Internal ADC teams to ensure this process follows the 
necessary Code of Practice and gains the necessary 
approvals. 

Page 31

mailto:t.hodgkinson@ashfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



   

 
 

Report To: CABINET Date: 23rd March 2020 

Heading: SOCIAL VALUE POLICY AND INITIATIVES 

Portfolio Holder: CLLR MATHEW RELF - PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR PLACE, 
PLANNING AND REGENERATION  

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: No 

Subject To Call-In: No 

 

Purpose Of Report 
 

This report sets out the rationale for implementing a Social Value Policy into all activity that 
the Council undertakes. As well as introducing this policy, the report sets out the methodology 
for introducing social value reporting to measure activities that are not covered by traditional 
return on investment analysis.  The aim of the Council is to ensure that for every pound that 
Ashfield spends we will generate at least the same value in social return.  The social value 
return will include aspects such as increased local employment/growth: public health and well-
being benefits; community resilience: improved place; joint working around Procurement and 
legal compliance with the Social Value Act.   
 

Recommendation(s) 

 

 Cabinet is requested to consider and approve the Council’s Social 
Value Policy 

Reasons For Recommendation 

 
This policy sets out the Council’s commitment to social value and the added benefits that can 
be gained from projects and public procurement, specifically for the social, economic and 
environmental benefit of local people living in the local area. By understanding value created 
by projects the Council is able to direct efforts to meet the needs of the local community and 
achieves the aspirational vision that the Council has for the District. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



Alternative Options  

 
The Council may choose not to adopt the proposed strategy. However in doing so will lose the 
opportunity to highlight and measure the Social Value that is being generated by its activities 
within the District. Not recommended. 
 
Detailed Information 
 
Introduction  
 
Social value relates to the additional benefits that can be achieved beyond the direct scope of 
a project or contract. This policy sets out the Council’s commitment to social value and the 
added societal benefits that can gained from projects and public procurement. It also provides 
greater transparency in how the Council’s decision making complies with the Public Services 
(Social Value) Act 2012. The Council will be able to outline social value in its reporting on 
achievements in respect of ambitions that have been set out in the revised corporate plan. This 
strategy aims to demonstrate the following:  
 

 Residents are supported to be active in their community and have the opportunity for greater 
social benefits through education, employment and business enterprise  

 Residents are socially and digitally included  

 Cleaner and environmentally improved places  

 Local small and medium sized are businesses have access to supply chain opportunities and 
are supported with business growth opportunities  

 To give consideration during tendering, to social value and assess against criteria where 
appropriate  

 To encourage Social Value priorities in partnerships with contractors, local operators and 
investors 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Council is always seeking to provide greater transparency in its decision making and 
has been developing an approach to demonstrate how added economic, social and 
environmental well-being can be gained from proposed and procured projects.  Implementing 
and embedding a social value policy at a local level involves making procurement decisions in 
a new way that ensures wider benefits are considered throughout project develop
[...]
orted. 

Page 49



 

Page 50


	Agenda
	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 24 February 2020.
	5 2019/20 Forecast Outturn for General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Capital Programme as at January 2020.
	6 Leisure Transformation - Leasing of Leisure Centres to the New Operator and Appropriation of Land from the HRA Account.
	7 Social Value Policy and Initiatives.
	Enc. 1 for Social Value Policy
	Social Value Policy cover
	21 October 19 ADC Social Value policy

	Enc. 2 for Social Value Policy




Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Monday, 23rd March, 2020 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Jason Zadrozny in the Chair; 

 In Attendance 
Councillors Samantha Deakin, Tom Hollis, 
David Martin and Helen-Ann Smith. 
 
Via Phone Link 
Kier Barsby, Rachel Madden, Matthew Relf, Daniel 
Williamson and John Wilmott. 
 

Apology for Absence: Craig Bonar. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Carol Cooper-Smith, Richard Crossland, 
Ruth Dennis (via phone link), Theresa Hodgkinson, 
Peter Hudson, Mike Joy and Paul Parkinson. 
 

 
 
 

CA.58 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
CA.59 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 24 February 2020 be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
CA.60 Public Health Update 

 
 The Council’s Corporate Leadership Team and Communications Officer gave 

an update in relation to the Council’s response to the Covid-19 outbreak as 
follows:- 
 
Chief Executive 
Directors forming the Council’s Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) were 
recently reorganised to provide a lead on priority areas, as advised following 
meetings with the Local Resilience Forum (LRF):- 
 
Chief Executive and Director of Legal and Governance – Strategic Priorities; 
 
Director of Place and Communities – Economic Priorities; 



 

 
Director of Resources and Business Transformation – Council Services 
Continuity; 
 
Director of Housing and Assets – Humanitarian Priorities; 
 
Corporate Finance Manager (and S151 Officer) – Financial Priorities. 
 
The Directors would also be using key third and fourth tier officers to co-
ordinate work as required.  In relation to Council Services Continuity, the 
Director of Resources and Business Transformation was currently working 
closely with Human Resources (HR) to ensure employees were supported 
appropriately throughout the crisis and to co-ordinate any redeployment 
requirements to ensure services levels were maintained as necessary. 
 
Director of Place and Communities 
The Economic Group had been set up the previous Friday and was currently 
ascertaining how local businesses could be supported both short and longer 
term, via the Government grants on offer.  The Council’s leisure centres had 
closed the previous week following instructions from Central Government and 
a meeting was due to take place with the D2N2 Board on Tuesday who were 
taking a regional lead in relation to support to businesses. 
 
Documentation had been received outlining the basket of grants on offer to 
assist businesses through the crisis and further information was awaited 
regarding the setup for business rate relief.  Keeping key businesses open and 
trading was to be a priority and Members were asked to keep officers updated 
of any changing circumstances with local businesses within their areas. 
 
Director of Housing and Assets 
The Humanitarian Group had already liaised with the County Council 
regarding the letters being sent out to the 1.5 million high-risk patients 
nationally and the shielding strategies being implemented.  The County 
Council had agreed to share details of the high-risk patients within 
Nottinghamshire to enable the Council to contact those within the Ashfield 
District and offer support as required. 
 
Most high-risk patients would already have agreed care packages in place but 
both voluntary organisations and the Council could simultaneously offer 
additional support by fielding enquiries and signposting accordingly.  A team 
had already been earmarked to undertake these duties as and when required. 
 
The County Council were taking the lead on Humanitarian priorities during the 
outbreak, in conjunction with the City and District Councils, and would be 
moving towards a single contact number and website for all enquiries going 
forward.  Volunteers were already being requested and recruited to not only 
assist with managing these contact points, but to offer further support to local 
charities, groups and businesses as the need for assistance increased during 
the outbreak. 
 
 
 
 



 

Letters would be posted out today to all residents within Council sheltered 
housing schemes to advise them of important contact numbers for emergency 
repairs etc. and any pertinent information regarding any agreed Covid-19 
procedures as required. 
 
Corporate Finance Manager (and Section 151 Officer) 
The Council’s main concerns at present were cash flow and any significant 
short-term financial implications.  Of the £1.6 billion being allocated to local 
authorities by Central Government to help them respond to Covid-19 
pressures across their services, Ashfield District Council was to receive 
£68,000 by the 3rd April, 2020. 
 
The Finance Group would now be looking at how the funding could be 
allocated with a requirement to report back to Government with a breakdown 
of spend in due course.  To assist the Group, the Service Manager for 
Revenues and Benefits would be presenting an analysis of how the funding 
could contribute towards the grants and rate reliefs currently assigned to 
claimants as required. 
 
Communications Officer 
The website was being updated daily to offer the most up to date support and 
guidance to Ashfield residents in relation to the Covid-19 outbreak.  Residents 
were being encourages to seek out information on all media channels 
including email, phone and social media and being signposted to the 
Government and NHS websites.  Waste collection information was being 
updated regularly and advice for tenants, local businesses and rough sleepers 
was also currently available. 
 
Coronavirus FAQs were due to be included on the website imminently and a 
call out for volunteers to contact the Council for signposting should they wish 
to offer their services to the voluntary sector during the outbreak. 
 
 

 
CA.61 2019/20 Forecast Outturn for General Fund, Housing Revenue Account 

(HRA) and Capital Programme as at January 2020 
 

 Cabinet received a summary of the current forecast outturn in relation to the 
General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Capital Programme 
2019/20 and requested to consider associated movements in reserves. 
 
Members did not consider any alternative options. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the current forecast outturn on the General Fund, Housing Revenue 

Account (HRA) and Capital Programme 2019/20 and the reasons for major 
variances as set out in Section 1 and 5 of the report, be received and 
noted; 

 
b) approval be given for the creation of two new reserves as set out in section 

3 of the report; 
 
 



 

c) Council be recommended to approve the use of up to £400k of the 
Corporate Transformation Reserve to facilitate expedient progression of 
the Digital Services Transformation Programme (Section 4); 

 
d) subject to final outturn, the planned transfers to and from reserves as set 

out in Appendix 1 of the report, be duly noted and approved in principle. 
 
Reason: 
In accordance with the Council’s Financial Regulations to report to those 
charged with Governance the financial position. 
 
(During consideration of this item, Councillor Helen-Ann Smith left the room at 
10.35am and returned to the meeting at 10.36am.) 
 

 
CA.62 Leisure Transformation - Leasing of Leisure Centres to the New Operator 

and Appropriation of Land from the HRA Account 
 

 Members were requested to consider the lease requirements for the three 
Council leisure centres and to appropriate a small area of land within the 
Kirkby Leisure Centre site to enable works to commence as per the agreed 
timetable. 
 
Members considered the alternative option of declining to approve the 
recommendations but this course of action was not commended particularly as 
the land needed to be within the General Fund to allow for construction of the 
new centre. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) authorisation be given to lease the three leisure centres: Kirkby new leisure 

centre and Lammas and Hucknall leisure centres, as part of the 
arrangements for the new operator contract; 

 
b) a small area of land within the Kirkby Leisure Centre site be appropriated 

from the Housing Revenue Account to the General Fund, as outlined in the 
report. 

 
Reasons: 
Leasing of the three leisure centres to the operator was a standard approach 
and formed part of the Sport England standard form of contract and the area of 
land required appropriation from the Housing Revenue Account as it was 
currently designated for potential use for housing. 
 

 
CA.63 Social Value Policy and Initiatives 

 
 Cabinet were asked to consider the implementation of a Social Value Policy 

into all activities that the Council undertakes with the aim of ensuring that for 
every pound that is spent, the Authority will generate at least the same value in 
social return. 
 
 
 



 

Members considered the alternative option of choosing not to adopt the 
proposed Policy but acknowledged that by doing so it would lose the 
opportunity to highlight and measure the social value being generated by its 
activities within the District. 
 
RESOLVED  
that that Council’s Social Value Policy, as presented, be received and 
approved. 
 
Reason: 
The policy sets out the Council’s commitment to social value and the added 
benefits that could be gained from projects and public procurement, 
specifically for the social, economic and environmental benefit of local people 
living in the local area. By understanding value created by projects, the 
Council is able to direct efforts to meet the needs of the local community and 
thus achieve the aspirational vision that the Council has for the District. 
 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.47 am  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


